

No. 13-55184

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

SHUKRI SAKKAB, an individual on behalf of himself  
and on behalf of all persons similarly situated,  
APPELLANT,

*v.*

LUXOTTICA RETAIL NORTH AMERICA, INC., an Ohio corporation,  
APPELLEE.

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
(CIV. NO. 3:12-cv-436) (The Honorable Gonzalo P. Curiel, J.)*

---

**MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA, RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC., AND  
CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S  
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

KATE COMERFORD TODD  
WARREN POSTMAN  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H. Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 463-5337

BRENDAN P. CULLEN  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
1870 Embarcadero Road  
Palo Alto, CA 94303  
(650) 461-5600

HEATHER WALLACE  
CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
1215 K Street, Suite 1400  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 930-1204

JEFFREY B. WALL  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
1700 New York Avenue, NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 956-7500

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT .....7

I. En Banc Review Is Warranted Because The Panel Majority’s Decision Is Inconsistent With The FAA And The Supreme Court’s Decision In *Concepcion*.....7

    A. The *Iskanian* Rule Is Not A Generally Applicable Contractual Defense Within The Meaning Of The FAA’s Savings Clause.....9

    B. The *Iskanian* Rule Plainly Conflicts With A Fundamental Attribute Of Arbitration And Is Therefore Preempted By The FAA.....12

        1. Representative PAGA Actions And Class Actions Are Equally Incompatible With Arbitration As Envisioned By The FAA.....13

        2. The Panel Majority’s Distinctions Between Representative PAGA Actions And Class Actions Are Immaterial. ....17

II. En Banc Review Is Warranted Because The Panel Majority’s Decision Opens A Massive Loophole In The FAA, Which Must Be Closed Immediately.....19

CONCLUSION.....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	12
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bradley v. Harris Research, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Cruz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , 648 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 148 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Hamilton</i> , 150 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	7, 8
<i>Driscoll v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 2011 WL 10366147 (Cal. Super. Ct. Sept. 20, 2011).....	14
<i>Imburgia v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 225 Cal. App. 4th 338 (2014) .....	20
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>KKW Enters., Inc. v. Gloria Jean’s Gourmet Coffees Franchising Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	10

Cases—Continued:

*Mortensen v. Bresnan Commc’ns, LLC*,  
722 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2013).....7, 8, 11

*Ortiz v. CVS Caremark Corp.*,  
2014 WL 1117614 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2014) .....16

*Perry v. Thomas*,  
482 U.S. 483 (1987).....8, 10

*Quevedo v. Macy’s Inc.*,  
798 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (C.D. Cal. 2011) .....16

*Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.*,  
803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015)..... *passim*

*Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.*,  
559 U.S. 662 (2010).....18

*Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP*,  
726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013) .....17

*Ting v. AT&T*,  
319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003).....9, 10, 11

*Zaborowski v. MHN Gov’t Servs., Inc.*,  
601 F. App’x 461 (9th Cir. 2014).....20

Statutes and Rules:

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201 *et seq.*.....17

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.*..... *passim*

Cal. Labor Code § 2699(f)(2).....14

Private Attorney General Act, Cal. Labor Code § 2698 *et seq.*..... *passim*

Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....6, 17

Ninth Circuit Rule 29-2 .....1

Other Authorities:

Compl., *O’Bosky v. Starbucks Corp.*, No. 37-2015-00014973,  
2015 WL 2254889 (Cal. Super. Ct. May 4, 2015) .....14

Def.’s Opp’n to Class Certification, *Cline v. Kmart Corp.*, No. 11-  
02575-WHA, 2013 WL 2391711 (N.D. Cal. May 13, 2013) .....15

Matthew M. Sonne and Kevin P. Jackson, *Towards a  
“Manageability” Standard in PAGA Discovery*, ABTL Report  
(Summer 2014) .....14, 19
